MR LOVERMAN
EPISODE 4
by
Nathaniel Price
Based on the novel by Bernardine Evaristo
Green Revisions 11.01.24
Executive Producers:
Faye Ward / Hannah Farrell / Hannah Price

She stares at him intently.
CARMEL
Don’t you do it, Carmel. Don’t you
utter even a single, damn wor- What
if I asked nicely? If I really
needed you to be there with me? For
me. What then? Would you come?
She takes in Barry, drowning inside. His silence speaking
volumes. Obliterating what little self-respect she had left.
CARMEL (V.O.)
Mi try tell yuh!
Close on Carmel’s eyes. Distraught.
CARMEL (V.O.)
You’re a fool, Carmel. You’ve
always been a damn fool!
OMITTED15 15
OMITTED16 16
OMITTED17 17
OMITTED18 18
OMITTED19 19
OMITTED20 20
OMITTED21 21
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  12.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  13.
EXT./INT. TAXI - DAY22 22
A SERIES OF SHOTS establishing the serene island as the taxi

shakes her head, forlornly.
CARMEL
I... I don’t think I can.
Augusta takes her hand.
AUGUSTA
Chile, a yuh papi. A good man.
Carmel releases her hand from Augusta’s.
CARMEL
He wah many things. But good...?
Carmel shakes her head. And with that she turns and brushes
past a shocked Augusta.
AUGUSTA
Listen. You will feel different
after a likkle rest and some food.
Me go fix yuh someting.
OMITTED26 26
OMITTED27 27
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  15.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  16.
OMITTED28 28
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - DAY29 29
Carmel and Augusta are silently but busily preparing dinner.
Augusta, something on her mind, looks over at Carmel,
kneading dumplings.

let down.
Augusta nods. Breaking into a smile as a memory hits.
AUGUSTA
He was always industrious like
that. As industrious as he was
handsome.
Augusta raises her eyebrows salaciously at Carmel.
AUGUSTA (CONT’D)
Who had de pick of the whole
island. Yet a my own cousin that go
and win the jackpot!
Carmel remains silent - feeling anything but a winner.
AUGUSTA (CONT’D)
What a beauty yuh did look on your
wedding day.
OMITTED29A 29A
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  17.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  18.Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  18.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  19.
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - CARMELITA’S ROOM - NIGHT - 197129B 29B

recognition: wild bush and bramble, soggy date-palm leaves
heaped on the ground, weeds pushing through the paved pathway
already cracked by tree roots intent on returning the island
to forest.
As Augusta approaches behind her Carmel senses her presence.
Augusta regards her softly.
AUGUSTA
Yuh daddy change, Carmel. Ole age
soften him like he flesh.
Carmel, skeptical, doesn’t respond.
AUGUSTA (CONT’D)
You was always in his prayers.
Remember, chile. To err is human.
But to forgive...
Off Carmel, and her crucifix, feeling very far from divine.
OMITTED31 31
OMITTED32 32
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  20.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  21.
EXT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - ANTIGUA - DAY32A 32A
A new day. Carmel, busying herself, wrangling the wild

it too. And that’s perhaps why she does what she does next - *
forgetting herself, she takes Hubert’s hands in his. *
Ever the gentleman, Hubert politely pulls away. Carmel is *
mortified. *
HUBERT (CONT’D)
Carm, I- *
CARMEL *
I better get back. *
*
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  25aA.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  25A.
She turns and leaves, her face a picture of embarrassment and
shame. *
HUBERT *
Carm, please - please don’t go.
OMITTED34 34
OMITTED35 35
OMITTED36 36
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  25A.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  26.Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  26.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  27.
OMITTED37 37
EXT. PATH - ANTIGUA - DAY37A 37A
Carmel, spiralling, silently berating herself as she comes
across a TREE WITH BIBLE VERSES SCRAWLED ONTO PLAQUES.
She stops cold at one in particular: REVELATION 21:8.

Girl you ain't fooling nobody.
Least of all him.
EXT. BEACH BY SIBONEY - ANTIGUA - SUNSET37B 37B
Carmel stands on a rocky outcrop, watching the setting sun.
EXT. SIBONEY HOTEL - ANTIGUA - LATER38 38
Close on Carmel as she approaches the welcoming lights of a
hotel bar. Lost in her relentless inner turmoil when:
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  27.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  28.
She bumps into someone, forcing her to stagger back slightly.
VOICE
My God. Carmel? Is that you?
Carmel looks like she’s just seen a ghost.
CARMEL
Odette?
EXT. SIBONEY HOTEL - BEACHSIDE BAR - ANTIGUA - NIGHT39 39
A small joint. Soft lighting and gentle music wafting in the
air as Carmel sits across from ODETTE, 70, an elegant black
woman in an orange kaftan, sporting big white hooped
earrings, and an immaculately bald head (N.B. Odette is

Carm, believe me, I wanted to tell
you, but I-
CARMEL
(not listening)
My Papi’s dying.
Odette stops. Surprised. And a little relieved.
ODETTE
Oh. I heard. I’m sorry.
CARMEL
I’m not.
Carmel takes a moment to reflect. Odette reaches a hand *
across the table for Carmel’s.
*
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  29.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  30.
OMITTED40 40
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - HALLWAY / PAPI’S ROOM - NIGHT41 41
Carmel stands outside the door to Papi’s room, takes a deep
breath and enters, only:
The bed lies empty, as Augusta sits teary-eyed in a chair
beside it. Confusion sweeps across Carmel’s face.
AUGUSTA
Where yuh been? Mi been tryna reach
yuh all night. He passed.
Close on Carmel, as the realisation dawns. She turns and
walks along the hallway to her old, childhood room.
OMITTED41A 41A
OMITTED41B 41B
OMITTED41C 41C
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT42 42
Numb, Carmel sits in the gloom of the decrepit room, with a
phone to her ear. It rings for a long moment until:
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  30.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  31.
BARRY (O.S.)
Hu-
(clears throat)
Hullo?
Carmel’s voice is barely a whisper.
CARMEL
He’s dead Barry. Papi... he’s gone!
BARRY (O.S.)
I sorry, Carmel.
CARMEL
Mi feel like an orphan, Barry.
(then more hopeful)
When... when you coming for the
funeral?
Barry doesn’t respond.
CARMEL (CONT’D)
Barry?
OMITTED43 43
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - CARMELITA’S ROOM - DAY - 197144 44
Bright morning sunlight floods onto the face of Carmelita as
she wakes up in her wedding dress on her first morning as Mrs
Carmel Walker. Her passport still in her hand. She smiles as
she reaches over to feel Barry...
CARMELITA
Morning husband. *
...only to find the bed empty. Perplexed, she looks around
for him, but he’s nowhere to be found.
Sudden muffled voices and laughter from downstairs.
And then it dawns on Carmelita what’s happened - he has gone
down to breakfast without her.
Carmel watches Carmelita. Her look of abandonment the exact
same now as:
INT. MILLERS RESIDENCE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT45 45
Carmel waits for his answer. But it doesn’t come.
Carmel lowers the phone. Click.
She stares straight ahead. Silent and bereft.
Mr Loverman ep 4 - Green Revisions 11.01.24  31.